(Rev.	<b>PTO-1594</b> 10/02) No. 0651-0027- (exp. 6/30/2005)	<b>RE</b> (	UJ-05.;	200	03	EET	U.S. DEPAR		OF COMMERCE and Trademark Office
OMB	1.No. 0051-0027- (exp. 0/30/2005)					[		0 6	$\hat{\gamma}$ $\Omega$
Tab se	$ttings \to \to \to$	▼	1023809		1	•	•	9	) <del>V</del> )
	To the Honorable Comm	issioner of Paten		_		ached original	l documents or co	py thereof	ī.
1	Name of conveying party(ies):							1.7	
••	GT MERCHANDISING & LICENSING LLC					ldress of receiving party(ies): organ Chase Bank, as Administrative Agent			
	_	_			Name: JPMor	gan Chase Ba	nk, as Administra	itive Agen	<u>t</u>
	☐ Individual(s)	☐ Association							
	General Partnership	☐ Limited P	artnership				2550		
	☐ Corporation-State (DE)						2558		
Add	Otheritional name(s) of conveying party(ies) atta				City: Housto	on	State: TX	ZIP:	77252
		- 103 <u>2</u>	<b>3</b> 110	}	☐ Individual(	(s) citizenship	·		**************************************
3.	Nature of conveyance:				☐ Association	n			
	☐ Assignment	☐ Merger			☐ General Pa	rtnership		•	
	⊠ Security Agreement	☐ Change or	f Name						
	Other								
							ing corporation United States, a dom		
					representative des	signation is attacl		☐ Yes	No
Exe	ecution Date: February 6, 2003				Additional name(	-		Yes	⊠ No
4.	Application number(s) or registration	on number(s)		<u> </u>					
	,,	m number(s).							
Α.	Trademark Application No.(s)  See Attached Schedule A			В.	Trademark Reg	_	(s)		
	200000000000000000000000000000000000000				See / Kellerieu	Selledule / I			
			Additional number(s) at	tached	? 🗌 Yes 🛛 No	0	······································		
5.	Name and address of party to who concerning document should be made		ce	6.	Total number of registrations in		s and		. 37
	Name: Robyn Rahbar, Esq.			7.	Total fee (37.0	FR 3.41):			\$ 940.00
	Internal Address: Simpson Thach	er & Bartlett	_	''	☐ Enclosed		•••••	••••••	
						l to be charged	d to <del>deposit accou</del>	<del>nt</del> credit c	ard
					Deposit account number:				
	Street Address: 425 Lexington A	venue	MANUA	8.	Deposit accour	nt number.			
	<u> </u>		<del></del>						
		NY ZIP:_	10017		(Attach duplicate	copy of this page	e if paying by deposit	t account)	
	1903 TPIAZI 00000022 76360006	00.00	DO NOT USI	E TH	IS SPACE				
fc:	ment and signature.	.00 /OP							
7	To the best of my knowledge and bel	ieff the foregoing	g information is true	e and	correct and any	attached cop	y is a true copy of	the origin	ıal document.
	Robyn Rahbar, Esq.	r 	_ Yo	1	Kul	4	3	<u> 13 /</u>	03
	Name of Person Signing		<u> </u>	J Sig	gnature			Date	
		Total num	ber of pages including co	ver she	et, attachments, and	document:	7		

# **SCHEDULE A**

# U.S. Trademarks Registrations and Applications

Trademark	Registration or Serial Number
CABLEFLEX	76/360,006
CABLEFLEX	76/277,679
CABLEFLEX	76/352,657
CABLE-IZER	76/262,864
CALORIE KILLER	75/661,163
CIRCUIT BUSTER	76/479,936
CLIPFAST GLAMOUR BRAIDS	76/365,493
COOL WEIGHTS	76/236,381
COPA	76/196,279
COPA	76/196,275
FEEL THE FLOW	76/319,143
FROZEN FIRE	76/363,400
GOLD CIRCLE CLUB	76/469,312
IGNITE THE CIRCUIT	76/479,949
IGNITE YOUR BODY	76/479,677
ORBECISER	76/181,642
PLACES OF FAITH	76/135,540
PLACES OF FAITH	76/135,539
PUMP UP THE CIRCUIT	76/479,675
ROCK THE CIRCUIT	76/479,678
SKIN SALON GOLD	76/389,033
T BOLT	76/277,678
THE STRETCHIE	76/455,226
WALK AWAY THE POUNDS	76/199,693
WALK AWAY THE POUNDS EXPRESS	76/446,718
WALK STRONG	76/446,717
WALK STRONG	76/443,500
WORK THE CIRCUIT	76/479,676
ALOE CLEANSE	2,481,025
COPA	2,148,554
COPA	2,150,068
FITMAX	2,118,502
GREATEST HEROES AND LEGENDS OF THE BIBLE	2,336,886
HEALTHMAX	2,087,652
SHORT CUTS	2,186,488
WALK AWAY	2,632,998
WALK AWAY THE POUNDS	2,618,871

Security Interest in Trademark Rights

TRADEMARK REEL: 002683 FRAME: 0727

## GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS

THIS GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS ("Agreement"), dated as of February 6, 2003 is made by GT Merchandising & Licensing LLC, a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor"), in favor of JPMorgan Chase Bank, a New York banking corporation, as administrative agent (the "Agent") for the banks and other financial institutions or entities (the "Lenders") from time to time parties to the Credit Agreement, dated as of February 6, 2003 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among GT Brands Holdings LLC ("Holdings"), GT Brands LLC (the "Borrower"), the Lenders and the Agent.

### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, the Lenders have severally agreed to make extensions of credit to the Borrower upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth therein;

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, the Grantor, Holdings, the Borrower, and certain other subsidiaries of the Borrower have executed and delivered a Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of February 6, 2003 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Guarantee and Collateral Agreement"), in favor of the Agent for the benefit of the Agent and the Lenders;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, the Grantor pledged and granted to the Agent, for the benefit of the Agent and the Lenders, a continuing security interest in all Intellectual Property, including the Trademarks; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has duly authorized the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement;

Security Interest in Trademark Rights

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002683 FRAME: 0728

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and in order to induce the Lenders to make loans and other financial accommodations to the Borrower pursuant to the Credit Agreement, the Grantor agrees, for the benefit of the Agent and the Lenders, as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein or the context otherwise requires, terms used in this Agreement, including its preamble and recitals, have the meanings provided or provided by reference in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement.

SECTION 2. Grant of Security Interest. The Grantor hereby assigns and transfers to the Agent, and hereby grants to the Agent, for the benefit of the Agent and the Lenders, a security interest in all of the Trademarks now owned or at any time hereafter acquired by such Grantor or in which such Grantor now has or at any time in the future may acquire any right, title or interest (including, without limitation, those items listed on Schedule A hereto), as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance when due (whether at the stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of such Grantor's Obligations.

SECTION 3. <u>Purpose</u>. This Agreement has been executed and delivered by the Grantor for the purpose of recording the grant of security interest herein with the United States Patent and Trademark Office. The security interest granted hereby has been granted to the Agent and the Lenders in connection with the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement and is expressly subject to the terms and conditions thereof. The Guarantee and Collateral Agreement (and all rights and remedies of the Agent and the Lenders thereunder) shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with its terms.

SECTION 4. <u>Acknowledgment</u>. The Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Agent and the Lenders with respect to the security interest in the Trademarks granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Credit Agreement and the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, the terms and provisions of which (including the remedies provided for therein) are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.

SECTION 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together constitute one and the same original.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized as of the day and year first above written.

Title:

# GT MERCHANDISING & LICENSING LLC By: GT Brands LLC, its sole member By: GT Brands Holdings LLC, its sole member By: Name: Peter Ezersky Title: Manager JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, as Agent By: Name:

SECTION 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together constitute one and the same original.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized as of the day and year first above written.

GT MERCHANDISING & LICENSING LLC

By: GT Brands LLC, its sole member

By: GT Brands Holdings LLC, its sole member

By: \_\_\_\_\_

Name: Peter Ezersky Title: Manager

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, as Agent

By:\_\_\_

Name:

BRUCE BORDEN

Title:

VICE PRESIDENT

# **SCHEDULE A**

# U.S. Trademarks Registrations and Applications

Trademark	Registration or Serial Number
CABLEFLEX	76/360,006
CABLEFLEX	76/277,679
CABLEFLEX	76/352,657
CABLE-IZER	76/262,864
CALORIE KILLER	75/661,163
CIRCUIT BUSTER	76/479,936
CLIPFAST GLAMOUR BRAIDS	76/365,493
COOL WEIGHTS	76/236,381
COPA	76/196,279
COPA	76/196,275
FEEL THE FLOW	76/319,143
FROZEN FIRE	76/363,400
GOLD CIRCLE CLUB	76/469,312
IGNITE THE CIRCUIT	76/479,949
IGNITE YOUR BODY	76/479,677
ORBECISER	76/181,642
PLACES OF FAITH	76/135,540
PLACES OF FAITH	76/135,539
PUMP UP THE CIRCUIT	76/479,675
ROCK THE CIRCUIT	76/479,678
SKIN SALON GOLD	76/389,033
T BOLT	76/277,678
THE STRETCHIE	76/455,226
WALK AWAY THE POUNDS	76/199,693
WALK AWAY THE POUNDS EXPRESS	76/446,718
WALK STRONG	76/446,717
WALK STRONG	76/443,500
WORK THE CIRCUIT	76/479,676
ALOE CLEANSE	2,481,025
COPA	2,148,554
COPA	2,150,068
FITMAX	2,118,502
GREATEST HEROES AND LEGENDS OF THE BIBLE	2,336,886
HEALTHMAX	2,087,652
SHORT CUTS	2,186,488
WALK AWAY	2,632,998
WALK AWAY THE POUNDS	2,618,871

Security Interest in Trademark Rights

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 03/05/2003 REEL: 002683 FRAME: 0732